
 

Date of meeting 
 

Thursday, 26th April, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under 
Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 01782 742227 
 

   
  

 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating 

Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 Minutes from the previous meeting   (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 The Refurbishment and re-use of the former St Giles & St 
Georges School Building Scrutiny Brief   

(Pages 5 - 6) 

5 Workplan   (Pages 7 - 20) 

6 Forward Plan   (Pages 21 - 36) 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of section 100(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors M Clarke (Chairman), I Wilkes (Vice-Chair), D Becket, E Boden, 

J M Cooper, I Gilmore, L Hailstones, A Heames, M Olzewski, E Shenton, 
G Snell, J Williams and D Nixon 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee - 12/03/12 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 12th March, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Michael Clarke – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor Ian Wilkes, Councillor David Becket, Councillor 

Eddie Boden, Councillor Julie Cooper, Councillor Linda 
Hailstones, Councillor Ann Heames, Councillor Mark 
Olszewski and Councillor Elizabeth Shenton 
 

 
6. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Snell, Cllr Gilmore and Cllr Mrs Williams. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes from the meeting held on 28th November 2011 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

9. SCRUTINY BRIEFS  
 
The Committee discussed a proposed scrutiny brief regarding the future use of the 
former St Giles and St George’s School and Maxims Nightclub. It was decided that 
the two properties be looked at separately as the Council was not thought to own the 
Maxims building but only the land it was built on. The main concern and the topic to 
be addressed in the first instance was the future of the St Giles and St Georges 
building.  
 
Members considered that the following information be included on the brief: 
 
Questions to be addressed: 
 

• What was the current position regarding the former St Giles and St Georges 
building 

• Whether the Council owned the land and not the building on the Maxims site 
and what the current situation was regarding this. 

• How much was it costing the Council to maintain these buildings. 

• Has a risk assessment been carried out regarding the cost to the Council both 
now and in the future of maintaining these buildings. 

• Is there any strategic importance regarding the buildings. 
 
 
Background Materials: 
 

• Cabinet reports 

• Recent valuations etc. 

• Listed status. 

• Building Control information. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee - 12/03/12 
 

2 

 
Evidence and Witnesses 
 

• Neale Clifton 

• Simon Smith 
 
Method of Scrutiny  
 

• Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee. 
 
Timetable 
 

• Additional meeting of the Co-ordinating Committee to be arranged mid April to 
consider an updated brief. 

 
The Committee considered four scrutiny briefs that had been agreed at the meeting 
of the Active and Cohesive Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 5th 
March 2012. 
 
Allotments Service – Review of Policy  
 
The Committee considered a scrutiny brief considering whether the proposed 
allotments policy contained acceptable options to reduce the co
[...]
ng would be concluded in 12 weeks but the 
Committee recommended that this could be increased.  
 
Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy 
 
Members noted that a report on this was due to go to Cabinet in May 2012. It was 
agreed that this should be postponed until September to allow for further involvement 
from groups such as Parish Councils. Care also needed to be taken to ensure that 
there was no duplication of work between the Active and Cohesive and Cleaner 
Greener Scrutiny Committees. 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That a scrutiny brief regarding the former St Giles and St 
Georges site be prepared for the next meeting of the Committee and that officers be 
in attendance to discuss the way forward. 
 
   (b) That an additional meeting of the Committee be held in 
April to discuss the scrutiny brief relating to the former St Giles and St Georges site.  
  

(c) That the above recommendations relating to the Active and 
Cohesive Scrutiny Committee briefs be passed back to Officers. 
 

10. WORK PLANS  
 
The Committee considered the work plans and progress of the various Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and the Health Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: That the work plans be agreed and updated. 
 

11. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
A report was submitted identifying items listed in the forward plan of key decisions to 
ascertain if further examination of any issues was considered appropriate. 
 
Members noted that a report on the Delivery of Home Improvement Agency Services 
was due to be presented to Cabinet in June 2012. It was agreed to take no action at 
the moment but to monitor the progress of this report at future meetings.  
 
The Committee also requested that it be made clear on the Site Allocations and 
Policies Development Plan that only the 1st Phase was due for completion in July 
2012.  
 
Advice was also sought regarding the Procurement of the Reporter and how scrutiny 
could best become involved in this. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the above recommendations and requests be provided to the 
relevant Officers.  

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee - 12/03/12 
 

4 

 
12. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

COUNCILLOR MICHAEL CLARKE 
Chair 

 

Page 4



Brief for Scrutiny  
 

Topic to be scrutinised 
 
The Refurbishment and re-use of the former St Giles & St Georges School 
Building 
 

Questions to be addressed 

• What is the current position regarding the former St Giles and St 
Georges building 

• What was the purpose behind the acquisition of the building and why 
has this not been taken forward? 

• Is the retention of the building still of importance to the Council? 

• If so, how much might it cost to re-furbish it and to what purpose might 
the building be put? 

• What resources, if any, could the Council offer toward this objective? 

• What plans do the Council have to find a suitable user? 

• How much is it costing the Council to maintain the building. 

• Has a risk assessment been carried out regarding the cost to the 
Council both now and in the future of maintaining the building. 

• Is there any strategic importance regarding the building. 

 
 

Outcome 
 

• To bring forward the refurbishment and re-use of the building  

• To limit financial exposure to the Council 
 

Background materials 
 
A number of Cabinet reports over the past 2 – 3 years providing a progress 
update or seeking a policy steer from Members 

 

Evidence and witnesses 
 
Simon Smith, Regeneration Manager, will provide a verbal update on 
discussions taking place with a prospective user of the building. 

  

Method of scrutiny 
 

• Review / re-assess project objectives 

• Request regular project updates 
 

Timetable 
 
April to December 2012 (then take stock) 
 

Constraints 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



• Limited appetitive for Council capital expenditure 

• Loss of government or RDA funding opportunities 

• Urban design and planning considerations 

• Restrictive covenant on use of the building 

• Publi
[...]
he following was 
resolved: 
 
(a) That the contents of the Strategy and the comments received 
from the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee be noted. 
 
(b) That the list of Key Measure for Success on page 7 of the 

P
age 11



Appendix be made more clear and benchmarks added.  
 
(c) That the Strategy be circulated to partners and communities 
and that updates on the Strategy’s development be brought to future 
meetings of the Cabinet.  
 

Tree Preservation Orders 
 

PLANNING 
STRATEGIC TO 
LOOK AT THIS 
 
Request from 
Committee that 
presentation be given 
regarding TPOs. 

Agreed that Strategic Planning Committee should pursue this. 

 
 
 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Title Action Method of Scrutiny and Way Forward 

 

Preparation of a new Economic 
Development Strategy for the 
Borough 
 
 

Updated Strategy  
requested for 
future meeting 

Officers to provide an update on the Strategy at each meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
That Scrutiny of the Strategy remain with the Whole Committee. 
 
An additional meeting of the Committee was arranged to consider the 
Strategy prior to its submission to Informal Cabinet on 28th September – 
comments from this meeting were fed into the Cabinet report.  
 
No progress regarding the strategy has been reported since the last 
meeting.  
 
Updated Strategy to requested for future meeting 

P
age 12



 

The Stoke on Trent & Staffordshire 
Local Enterprise Partnership’s 
proposals for the designation of an 
Enterprise Zone in North 
Staffordshire  
 

Set aside for 
consideration at a 
later date due to 
recent national 
decisions. 

None at present. 

Broadband Provision 
 
 

Working Group has 
now met twice. A 
meeting is due to 
be held on 
Wednesday 30th 
when a 
presentation will be 
give by a 
representative from 
BT.  
 
Request from Cllr 
Kearon that Map 
of future work be 
obtained – 
Jeanette Hilton 
sitting on County 
Council Board  - 
will repo
[...]
the North Staffordshire 
combined Health Care Trust outlining 
progress made on the public consultation 
for  

Fit For the Future and move of the 
Accident and Emergency Centre  

Visit to new A & E now taken place 
 
Phased transfer to the new hospital was 
proceeding to plan. 
 

The Chair requested that should any risks 
or problems materialise then the 
Committee be informed at an early stage 
and that this would remove the 
requirement for regular updates regarding 

P
age 17



There was still concern regarding the 
reduction in beds which would need to be 
monitored by the Committee.  
 
There was still concern regarding the bus 
routes to Bradwell Hospital and it was agreed 
to write to the County Council regarding these 
concerns.  
 
Updates required regarding progress of the 
New A&E 
 

the move. 
 
The Committee discussed that best time 
to visit the new site of the A&E 
department and decided to aim for 
January when the building had been 
handed over, the visit would also be open 
to colleagues from the County Council 
Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Review of Major Trauma Services Recommendation accepted and Trauma 
Service to remain at North Staffs 

Recommendation submitted to the County 
Council. 

SCC Health Scrutiny Committee to seek involvement in work on excess seasonal winter mortality in their area and Newcastle 
Borough Council Health Scrutiny Committee to seek scrutiny involvement in work on infant mortality in their area.   
 
Report to be provided to the next meeting of the Committee and project brief. 
Project brief to be completed. 
 
PRIORITY 
 
A set of questions had been sent to the Director of Public Health for consideration at the next meeting prior to the setting 
up of a possible working group.  Awaiting Responses. 
The Committee had been requested by the County Council Health Scrutiny Committee to look into infant mortality rates in 
Newcastle under Lyme.  
 
Partial response received form the Director of Public Health but furt
[...]
and Active Communities 
 

 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the previous meeting
	4 The Refurbishment and re-use of the former St Giles & St Georges School Building Scrutiny Brief
	5 Workplan
	6 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 26th April, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Michael Clarke – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Councillor Ian Wilkes, The Mayor David Becket, Councillor 

Eddie Boden and Councillor Mark Olszewski 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Miss Cooper, Cllr Mrs Shenton, Cllr Snell and Cllr 
Mrs Heames. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes from the meeting held on 12th March 2012 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

4. THE REFURBISHMENT AND RE-USE OF THE FORMER ST GILES & ST 

GEORGES SCHOOL BUILDING SCRUTINY BRIEF  

 
A scrutiny brief was considered regarding the refurbishment and re-use of the former 
St. Giles & St. Georges School Building. 
 
Officers confirmed the Victorian former primary school was not listed but was of local 
interest. The LEA had now built a new school in Poolfields and the Council had 
purchased the old school buildings to ensure that they were not demolished. A risk 
assessment had been carried out regarding the cost to the Council of maintaining the 
building both now and in the future, this was updated monthly and costs were 
minimal with regards to maintaining the buildings. It was however pointed out that the 
integrity of the building would decrease if it remained empty and that the 
maintenance costs could increase.  
 
 
The Council had been considering re-furbishing the buildings as a ‘Centre for 
Creative Industries’, with small units for small enterprises. It was hoped that these 
small enterprises would be attracted to the town centre setting and the quality of the 
building. Consideration had also been given with regards to moving the museum and 
art gallery to the buildings but the costs of refurbishment had at that time been 
considered to expensive and public money from organisations such as Advantage 
West Midlands was no longer available. It was confirmed that the property had been 
purchased with a restrictive covenant regarding its future use.  
 
The question was raised as to whether the covenant could be removed. Officers 
stated that if the County Council had cleared the site and put it on the open market 
then the purchase cost would have been significantly increased, because of the 



2 

covenant and the fact the buildings were intended to be used for 
community/regeneration purposes they had been purchased at a reduced rate. 
 
There has previously been some interest in the site from the Baptist Church and 
Choices Housing. With regard to Choices Housing schemes had been designed and 
architectural drawings prepared and a presentation made to Cabinet. The Council 
were now in a position to approach Choices regarding proceeding with the scheme.  
Attempts had been made to work with the Baptist Church but it had been unable to 
sell its current property and had decided to go it alone. It was confirmed that the 
buildings would not be sold to the private market to ensure that they were preserved.    
 
If Choices opted not to continue with the project then an alternative plan would be 
produced. This could involve exploring the removal of the restrictive covenant, which 
would require liaison with Staffordshire County Council. Action would need to be 
taken quickly and it would be necessary to revisit what had already been done.  
 
It was though that any alternative plans would involve leasing the property rather 
than selling it. Officers confirmed that there was a preference for long term leases for 
town centre properties. This ensured a measure of control and after the initial rent-
free period, a long term income. There could probably be a generous rent free period 
if the occupants were prepared to bring the buildings up to specification. 
 
Members also questioned why the building was no longer being considered as an 
alternative venue for the museum especially if the sale of land at the Brampton was 
also taken into account. Members considered that this option should be revisited if 
the Choices option was not viable.  
 
 

5. WORKPLAN  

 
The Committee considered the work plans and progress of the various Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees and the Health Scrutiny Committee.  
 
With regard to Health Scrutiny and in particular Health and Well Being Boards, it was 
noted there were areas where the Council could progress independently from the 
County Council.  
 
RESOLVED: That the work plans be agreed and updated. 
 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  

 
A report was submitted identifying items listed in the forward plan of key decisions to 
ascertain if further examination of any issues was considered appropriate. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MICHAEL CLARKE 

Chair 

 


